File No. 100622 Committee ltem No. 16
Board ltem No. 19

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight 'Date June 18, 2010

Board of Supervisors Meeting bate _(06/29/10

Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget Analyst Report
Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Intfroduction Form (for hearings)
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOuU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission
Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

(]

¥
r3

#e
AREEEEEN . EEEEEE R
¥
OO OO e

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

58 DR Amendment No.% 40 MOV, IFPTE — Loca) 2}

] S _contollers Repord

N

1 O

.

Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date_ June 11, 2010
Completed by:_Alisa Somera Date uJune 21,2010

An asterisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25 pages.
The complete document can be found in the file,


AMoses
Text Box
06/29/10

AMoses
Text Box
19





s

P MY [0 M N ] - ea - v - — — - s —h
[ B 2 A L~ I = S o « TR Y & > SN o ) SR - #% S A S S o

FILE NO. 100622 : ORDINANCE NO.

[Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment No. 3 — International Federation of Professional
and Technical Engineers, Local 21]

Ordinance adopting and implementing the Amendment No. 3 fo the 2006-2011
Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San Francisco and the
International Féderation of Professional and Technical Engineers, AFL-CIO, Local 21,
by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by
impiementing specified terms and conditions of employment for FYs 2010-2011 and

2011-2012.

NOTE: Additions are Smgle-underlme ztalzcs Times New Roman;
deletions are
Board amendment additions are doub!e-under]med

Board amendment deletions are stnkeﬂ%e&g#n@mal

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of SUpewlsors hereby adopts and 1mplements the Amendment
No. 3 to the 2006-2011 Memorandum of Understanding between the City and County of San
Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technica[ Engineers, AFL-
CIO, Local 21, by extending the term of the parties’ Agreement through June 30, 2012, and by
implementing specified terms and conditions of employment for fiscal years 2010-2011 and
2011-2012, | 7

Amehdment No. 3 to the Memorandum of Understanding so implemented is on file in

the office of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 100622.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: ZZ,M(J/Z / /A/é///m

ELIZABETH S. SALVESON
Chief Labor Attorney

Mayor Newsom ) Page 1
BOARD QF SUPERVISORS ) 5M13/2010

dibrrg2G10iom] Aerdinance ifpte local 21 amend #3 fy0612.doc




- AGREEMENT
Betweeﬁ and For
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO!
And

THE INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL
AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS, LOCAL 21, AFL-CIO

FOR FISCAL YEARS

2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009, 2009-2010, 2010-2011 and 2011-2012




Amendment No.3
TO THE 2006-2011 MEMORANDUN[ OF UNDERSTANDING
BETWEEN -
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
AND

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF PROFESSIONAL AND TECHNICAL ENGINEERS,

LOCAL 21

The City and County of San'].ff‘réncisco and the Tnternational Federation of Professional and Technical
Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO (the “Parties”) hereby amend and extend the 2006-2011 Memorandum
of Understanding between the Parties, as revised through Amendment No. 2, as follows:

LD.

UNION/CITY COMMITTEES

1.

Union/City Relations Committee
The parties have established a Union/City Relations Comxmttee wﬂh equal

- representation from both the Clty and the Union.

The Umon/Czty Relations Committee shall meet at a minimum on a quarterly basis,
and in addition, as needed to address matters the parties agree are of mutual concern
which arise during the course of this Agreement. By mutual agreement the

- Committee may discuss grievance matters subject to azbltra’mon

The Committee is specifically empqwered to establish such sub-committees as may be
needed to consider and recommend solutions to workplace issues and concerns.

17.

17a.

PE ;g; agee@egt gegre§egtagve§ g_)j the gzgmmll er’s Ofﬁce Mavor’s Budget

ce, and - depa ent articipate as necessa

Union/ City Parhzersuh,ig

The UCP shall continue to retain a third party with expertise in labor management |
partnerships and initiatives to-assist the parties to forge their partnership and for any

~ other purposes as determined by the UCP. The City shall make every effort to .

expedite the contract process. The City agrees to fund $50,000 per fiscal year in costs

-for the third party expert services for fiscal years 2006-07, 2007-08, 2008-09 and

2009-10. The City will also fund at least a half-time jointly-designated City staff

. person for the support and development of the UCP for fiscal years 2006~ 07 2007-08,
2008-09 and 2009-10 . .

Eo_Ez_g__LX__m_ZQ}_O-—Z and 2 -2 2.the funds previously allgcateg ig;; :
services to the Uni a ax_a a __,”_i,_____}_l,)e_made available to .
-t the work ic -ommittee Joint La anage t




ILE. SUBCONTRACTING OF WORK

- 2. Personal Services Contracts

102.

103. If the Union wishes to meet with a department over a proposed personal services
contract, the request must be made by the Union to the Human Resources Director
with a copy forwarded to the appropriate department within two weeks after the
receipt of notice by the Department. Discussions shall include, but not be limited

_ to, possible alternatives to contracting or subcontracting and whether the department
staff has the expertise and/or facilities to perform the work. Upon request by the
Union, the City shall make available for inspection any and all pertinent background
and/or documentation relating to the service contemplated to be contracted out.

105, The parties acknoWledge existing policies and -procedures which place restrictions
: ~on the use of personal services contracts for work that could potentially be
performed by represented classifications.

106. The City and Local 21 expressly reserve their rights with regard to the parties’
contentions over whether such polices and procedures are or ate not within the

* scope of bargaining under Charter Section A8.409. ‘Nothing in this or the preceding

" paragraph shall be deemed a waiver by either party of its posmon on those

contentions. ‘ ‘

‘ 2




' ILG, WORKFORCE REDUCTION

4. a3 Limitations
115.a. A. Snfili 2010: Between the date of thi cement énd une
inclusive, la em ees represented b e i f the Public
ee, ymmittee the Sa ac1c La r unci that
ic - ’c‘ ns. Artist a l:ed !!zai s Qi h u [Jmted S_tate
erritories, -and Cana ca nt_ernah ciati rd e
la te (s a d Si] and Local 66 Unlted §J pion Q!
ate and Allied e cal 40 cef eta
icipa ecu A n: Qperatin inee nea i:lﬂ_ﬁﬂ-..&
21: Sa a cisco Dey Pr ' Qfﬁ cers’ ciation: € ati
Engineei ion . L}Ig 5 gj th lntem__tmml nion of eratiy
115b. B F_lLZQHLﬁ_mL_n_JQIV 1, 20152,,,,,11& December 31, 2010 mcluswe.
nrmected FMAP extension (ag; addmgna! $22.5 million). a_x_l_d except ‘_s
r vided in Secti {3) bel
115¢. In such event, tge City will brgvide the QE,(:J with complete and current

Bud et as deimed in Se ggn E; belo upporting the eed or




E:;gg ! gg g ;gg;g gg Ge gg;ai g%g gg;g;;;, the C!tv Wlll scmdgig_a
' oot ALAR GRIR. o Eados .. dAE 1GAAE OIIL VAL JH e

115e.
addm nal la o t i e - addlt: al enera
Fund reve r Fise 2010-11 tha te Iatedl
identi those d a e used t0 mlh ate the e ect ast
115f

Ci




115g.

115i.

(3)___The Annual Salary Ordmance (ASO) passed a vart of the
i ear lax iscal Yeay

D, . Fiscal x ear ;011 12: 'I‘he City 4 greeg tg Qggxg _the ggg g |
. T d -

eeti the Ci .° detereued de_t_mfm:m,_mmwjmg;
eefin lel_b ¢ in addition ¢ 0 me gnd cg;;fe); §B§§lﬂn5 requi

in_ City c{)ntracts. notegg ! ince ngves er voluntary _departure and

- measures. t crease evenue), and to minimize the number and

impact of a ecessary_additional 1a s, ‘the event the Ci eceive

~ additional General Fund revenue for Fiscal Year 2011-12 that is not _not
- jncluded in the adopied budget for that vear, and which is not offset by
I_o_ss_@g_p other General Fund categories as of fiscal vear end, the parties will ‘

E. “Budget Information”, ggg purposes gﬁ this Agreement, §!;al mean

115].

g@g!e@e copies gg all curregt Ge ge_z_al gggd budget reports, ;g__[hgd;p:g gggg nt

d‘clu ents ing a eductlo creage in state or fede[a! fjmdi g
| deoeted levels: current th ear-fo-date balance sh s
eac terprise Department e membel ‘




"115m,

' 115n.

1150..

115p.




IIL.A. WAGES ~

142.

142a._

'Iz_z addition, represented employeés will receive the fbllowing base wage increases:
Effective December 30, 2006: 2.5% |
Effective June 28, 2008: 2.0%
Effective December 27, 2008: 3.5%

Effective June 13, 2009 . . . o
The wages effective as of December 27, 2008 shall be temporarily
reduced by 1.75%, which represents an adjustment equivalent to the
value of five (5) days of unpaid personal time off. This wage adjustment
will sunset at the close of business Fuly23 June 30, 2010. :

Emplovees shall contribute tlhé' value of twelve (12) unpaid furlough daﬁ during

eac cal vea this Agreement. The 's current pa tem requires wage
to be calculated and paid in jncrement e-guarte ercent  (.25%).

. Implementation of the annual four and sixtv-four one hundredths percent (4.62%)

wage concession associated with the value of twelve furlough days shall oecur as

143c¢,

temporarily re&uced bv 4.50%.

| Effective July 9, 2011 and ending op June 8, 2012, wages shall be te@gggarg’?g

143d.

;:éduced by up_fo 5%, which represents an adjnstment equivalent to the value of up
to twelve (12) furl davs, . o 7

However, in_the event the City’s Fiscal Yea - int Report, i sued » or

a t Marel 20’ ects the General Fund deficit in Fiscal Year 2011-12 to bi;

shall contribute the value of

wvees shall not ¢




IILB. ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION |
27. Exemoiarv Performance Pav

262. 1. For Fiscal Years 2006-2007, 2007-2008, 2008-2009 and 2009- 2010 qualified
represented employees shall be eligible to receive Exemplary Performance Pay ina
lump sum amount between 1.0% and 2.5% of the employee’s base pay eamed
during the preceding fiscal year. This payment shall be deemed compensation for
purposes of retlrement and allocated to the ﬁscal year the exemplary performance )

¢ u ende duet the lack o -part eta und thruhlc r

OLY. HOLIDAYS

356. ' Except when normal operaﬁoﬁs require, or in an -emergency, employees shall not be
required to work on the foliowmg days hereby declared to. be holidays  for such

employees

January 1 (New Year’s Day)

the third Monday iz J anuary (Martin Luther King, Jr.’s Birthday)
- the third Monday in February (President’s Day) -
~ the last Monday in May (Memorial Day)

July 4 (Independence Day)

the first Monday in September (Labor Day)

the second Monday in October (Columbus Day)

November 11 (Veteran’s Day) :

Thanksgiving Day

the day after Thanksgiving

Décember 25 (Christmas Day)

357. Prowded further, if January 1, July 4, November 11 or December 25 falls on a Sunday,
' the Monday following is a hohday

358. The Clty shall accommodate religious belief or observanoe of employees as reqmred by
taw. -

359. ‘ Employees shall be granted floating holidayé as set foﬁ:ﬁ below:




360,

361.

Four (4) floating days off (thirty-two (32) hoﬁrs) to be taken on days selected by the
employee subject to prior scheduling approval of the appointing- officer. Floating

. Holidays may be taken in hourly increments up to and. including the nmumber of hours
- contained in the employee’s regular shift. Employees (both full-time and part-time)
must complete six (6) months continnous service to establish injtial eligibility for the

floating days off. Floating Holidays received in one fiscal year but not used shall be

* carried forward to the next succeeding fiscal year. The maximum number of floating

‘holidays carried forward to a succeeding fiscal year shall not exceed the total number of -
floating holidays received in the previous fiscal year, and at no time shall employees be

able to accumulate more than 64 hours of floating holidays. No compensation of any ‘
kind shall be earned or granted for floating days off not taken, '

Effective Jupe 30, 2009, employees shall receive a one~ume addition of five (3) floating
holidays for one year, which shall be administered in the same manner as the floating

holidays in paragraph 360 above.

363.

363a.

363b.

Notwithsfandjng the paragraphs above, any unused floating holidays accrued from J une
27, 2009 through July 8, 2011 may be carried over to be used in fiscal year 2011-2012,
‘but at no time shall an employee accumulate a combined floating holiday balance of

" _more than twenty (20) days (including floating holidays awarded in a particular year)

during this period. During fiscal years 2009-2010 and 2010-2011, floating holidays
must be used before vacation days or hours are taken; provided however that this
limitation (i.e., use of floating holidays before vacation) will not apply in cases in which
use of the floating holiday will cause a loss of vacation due to the accrual maximums.
Floating Holidays are 1o be scheduled per mutual agreement, based on operational
needs of the department

Effective July 1. 2011 for Fiscal Year 2!!! [-12. in re ggg;ggg of the value gg wa g

mg_;]cesszggs duringe that vear, emplovees shall receive a gne-time addition of twelve

552! ﬂgaggg Qg!;dazg for one xeagi which shall _be administered_in the same

the number of unpaid furl a equivalent) for the vear is reduced



IILN. HEALTH AND WELFARE AND DENTAL INSURANCE

1. Cﬂ:v Conmbunon

364. The City agtees to maintain health and dental beneﬁts at present Ievels for the life of
the Agreement :
' Egg al Xear2!2!ﬂ—20!!
365. For “medically single employees"gﬁmgloxee Only; (ie., beneﬁted employees not

receiving this contribution paid by the City for dependent health care benefits), the
City shall contribute all of the premium for the empioyees own heaith care benefit

coverage
iscal Year 2 - 2 and Thereafter

10




The Cltv and the J:;@g; _mﬂ egtab!;gh a labor-ma gagemegt committee fo beein

3904,

390h. Shou]d the commlttee not reach muma! ag;;ee&egt on aggtgeg ggﬁggi tge :
390¢,

1I1.0. RETIREMENT

Retirement Restorati avment .

" 2. Retirement Restoration Payment

" 397a,

397h.

ecggg [1I.A,, the Cxtv Wlll make available [estgggaggn pay m a_lump sem

ivalent io the pe able value of the wage reduction described in Section
HlAJL_mLAgreement for_the neriod used bv the.applicable retirement

svste_m to detep;mme the emnlovees fin! compensat ion ;EQ;: re_t,lzemen

ade at the e 1 ee’ a e-red ct varly rate, althoush nothi

' Ieave in getgremenLc_a_l ulatlgus

Shﬂll_d.,@gmlovees who refire prior te July 1, 2013 wish to receive retirement

restoration, thev must, at least thirty (30) davs prior to the last date of

11



IV.A. EMPLOYEE DEVELOPMENT FUND |

4442,

ill ¢ ete its w nor Ct er}. 2

VI.D. DURATION OF AGREEMENT AND INITIA’I‘ION Or MEET AND C{)NFER
PROCESS .

489. This Memorandum of Understandmg shall be in effect from July 1, 2006 through and mclus;ve
© of June 30, 204312, . _ |

APPENDIX F: PSC ADDENDUM

1. The  City and Local 21 agree to establish a specml Jomt citywide Labor—Management

. Esubcommitiee to
this a di

a. . Review areas of General Fund and Enterprise PSCs and other city contracts affecting
Local 21 members with the goal of ensuring appropriate use of Local 21 represented
Civil Service classifications in. construction management, inspection, and otber work

performed by Local 21 represented classifications.
b Explore establishing workload forecasting by city dep@ents.
C. Reviéw PSC procies_ses, fq;xn(s) ,and‘trackinglof PSCs, and RFP notice requiiemen’ts_.
The Coramnittee will be formed with three r@preseﬁtatives from the Uﬁion and three from

~management. Release time is to be provided for work of this Committee.

12




7a. __ The City and the PEC shall form‘ a joint labor. mana ement_committee ersonal

service and construction/maintenance contracts to do the fgi!ggjgg:
» 7h. a. Rewew ag:eag of !Eeneral Eund and Entem PSCs and cheg city congactgz

committees under this provisi t shall take ecific area conce agt
avoid redundant efforts. Parties agree to set @'eeﬁgg agendas in advagce_tg increase
efficiency. _ ‘ , ' I

" thi ittee. The Commitie yﬂj{l coI ete it e30. 2

Mﬂ%@ﬂm_ai {Jnder_s anding, toeet .. 1th all ice t € et and asre edt
mendnient No. 2, sha tended for the ter the eement as hereby a ended.
FOR THE CITY | ' FOR THE UNION
“ MICkl Callahan Date Bob Muscat — Date
Human Resources Director : IFPTE, Local 21 :
Martin R. Gran =~ : Date
Employee Relations Director | '
Approved As To Form: :
D/l fulipes - 5-11-10.
Elizgbeth Salveson ' Date
Chi¢f Labor Attorney, ‘
Office of the City Aftorney

13



e




A

CITY AND COUL.. Y OF SAN FRANCISCO

OFFICE OF THE CONTROLLER Ben Rosenfield
) Controeller

Monique Zmuda
Deputy Controller

June 16, 2010

Ms. Angela Calvillo

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
City Hall, Room 244

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodletit Place
San Francisco, CA 94102

RE: File Number100622: Amendment to Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the
Intemational Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO

Dear Ms. Calvillo,

In accordance with Ordinance 92-94, T am submitting a cost analysis of the Amendment (amendment) to the MOU
between the City and County of San Francisco and the International Federation of Professional and Technical
Engineers, Local 21, AFL-CIO. The amendment applies to the period commencing July 1, 2010 through June 30,
2012, affecting 4,549 authorized positions with a salary base of approximately $416 miflion and an overall pay
and benefits base of approximately $507 million. As members of the Public Employees Committee of the San
Francisco Labor Council (PEC), Local 21 has agreed to the terms outlined in the summary letter.

The amendment to the MOU extends the contract through FY2011-12. ‘Based on our analysis, the amendment
will result in a $16.6 million savings in FY2010-11. Local 21 agreed to concessions for both FY2009-10 and
FY2010-11 in the two previous bargaining years. The approximate savings from previous concessions for
FY2010-11 is $5.5 million. ‘ ‘

Employees shall observe 12 unpaid furlough days in FY 2010-11 through previously agreed to wage reductions
resulting in an estimated $13.7 nullion savings. Furloughs will be smoothed by a wage reduction of 4.5% during
FY2010-11, increasing to 5% on July 9, 2011, resulting in an additional $1 million in savings in FY2011-12,
mcluding fringe payments. These reductions end on June 8, 2012. The amendment provides that employees who
retire during the term of the MOU whose compensation is mmpacted by the furlough will receive a payment
equaling the pensionable value of the unpaid days that imipact the retirement benefit. This will result in a cost to
the City that will be determined by San Francisco Employees’ Retirement System and is dependent on each
retiree’s circumstances.

Should the PEC and City be unable to find $3 million in health care savings next year, the PEC health benefits
provision applies and could result in $634,000 in savings in FY2011-12 under this bargaining unit. The cost
of continuing existing health and dental benefits provided in the agreement will increase by approximately
$1.4 million in FY 2010-2011. If you have additional questions or concerns please contact me at 554-7500 or
Peg Stevenson of my staff at 554-7522.

Sincerely,

E ST A

Ben®osenfield
Controller

ce: Martin Gran, ERD
' Harvey Rose, Budget Analyst

415-554-7560 City Halt = 1 Dr, Carlton B. Goodlett Place » Room 316 » San Francisco CA 94102-4694 FAX 415-554-7466



Extension of Memo of Understanding through June 30, 2012
Federation of Professional and Technical Engineers, Local 21
Estimated Costs/(Savings) FY 2010-2012

Controller's Office

Annual Costs/{Savings)
12 furlough days smoocthed:

July 1, 2010 - July 8, 2011 wages reduced by 4.5%
July 9, 2011 - June 8, 2012 wages reduced by 5%

Wage-Related Fringe increases/(Decreases)

Benefits
Cap on City contribution for medically single City Plan employees if $3
million in savings can't be found

Total Estimated Incremental Costs/(Savings)

Budgeted Estimates for Cost Increaée in Existing Benefils

Previously negotiated savings in addition to above
(already included in base budget)

FY 2010-2011

FY 2011-2012

($13,696,498) ($859,296)
($2,866,438) ($179,836)
- ($633,551)
($16,562,935) ($1,672,683)
$1,395,634 $1,495,579
($5,453,532)





